FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Smith to Engrossed House Bill No. 413 by Representative Miguez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 6, after "ammunition" and before "to" delete the semicolon ";" and insert "or
 based solely on that person's gender identity or sexuality;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:
- 6 "(2) "Gender identity" means a gender-related identity, appearance,
 7 or behavior, regardless of the individual's physiology or designated sex at
 8 birth."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 10 On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "(2)" to "(3)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 12 On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- "(4) "Sexual orientation" means an individual's actual or perceived
 heterosexuality, homosexuality, or bisexuality."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 1, at the beginning of line 17, change "(3)" to "(5)"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 2, line 7, after "against" and before "a person or trade" insert "a person based solely
 on his gender identity or sexual orientation or against"